

Bid Summary
2020 Sewer Line Replacement Project

Bid Opening: September 1, 2020

By: Lee Cooper, Project Engineer

Item No.	CDOT, City Ref.	Description	Quantity	Units	Estimate - City Engineering		M.A. Concrete Construction, Inc.		Mountain Valley Contracting, Inc.		CW Construction LLC		United Companies		Scott Contracting, Inc.		Low Unit Price	High Unit Price	Median Unit Price	Average Unit Price
					Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price				
1	108.2	4" Sewer Pipe Service (SDR-35 PVC) (Includes cost of connection to the existing sewer service line) (Shadow Lake)	30.	Lin. Ft.	\$ 45.00	\$ 1,350.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 29.65	\$ 889.50	\$ 95.00	\$ 2,850.00	\$ 61.50	\$ 1,845.00	\$ 54.00	\$ 1,620.00	\$ 29.65	\$ 95.00	\$ 61.50	\$ 66.03
2	108.2	6" Gravity Sewer Pipe (SDR-35 PVC) (1st Street) (Includes cost of connection to the existing sewer pipe and Type A Bedding and Haunching Material and Backfill of Trench with Class 3 Imported Trench Backfill Material)	117.	Lin. Ft.	\$ 75.00	\$ 8,775.00	\$ 37.00	\$ 4,329.00	\$ 137.90	\$ 16,134.30	\$ 72.00	\$ 8,424.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 10,530.00	\$ 129.00	\$ 15,093.00	\$ 37.00	\$ 137.90	\$ 90.00	\$ 93.18
3	108.2	8" Gravity Sewer Pipe (SDR-35 PVC) (1st Street) (Includes cost of connection to the existing sewer pipe and Type A Bedding and Haunching Material and Backfill of Trench with Class 3 Imported Trench Backfill Material)	400.	Lin. Ft.	\$ 138.00	\$ 55,200.00	\$ 36.00	\$ 14,400.00	\$ 91.60	\$ 36,640.00	\$ 76.00	\$ 30,400.00	\$ 79.00	\$ 31,600.00	\$ 92.00	\$ 36,800.00	\$ 36.00	\$ 92.00	\$ 79.00	\$ 74.92
4	108.2	10" Gravity Sewer Pipe (SDR-35 PVC) (1st Street Only) (Includes Type A Bedding and Haunching Material and Backfill of Trench with Class 3 Imported Trench Backfill Material)	910.	Lin. Ft.	\$ 148.00	\$ 134,680.00	\$ 47.00	\$ 42,770.00	\$ 116.00	\$ 105,560.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 68,250.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 113,750.00	\$ 122.00	\$ 111,020.00	\$ 47.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 116.00	\$ 97.00
5	108.2	10" Gravity Sewer Pipe (Certa-Flo Pipe) (Certa-Flo PVC Gravity Sewer Pipe) (SDR-21) (ASTM D-2241) (20-ft Joints) (Joint Type: Certa-Lok Restrained Joint Integral Bell) (Includes all necessary Pipe-Bursting Installation Equipment) (1st Street Pipe-Bursting)	245.	Lin. Ft.	\$ 125.00	\$ 30,625.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 28,175.00	\$ 306.50	\$ 75,092.50	\$ 265.00	\$ 64,925.00	\$ 190.00	\$ 46,550.00	\$ 459.00	\$ 112,455.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 459.00	\$ 265.00	\$ 267.10
6	108.2	24" Gravity Sewer Pipe (SDR-35 PVC) (ASTM F-679, PS 46) (1st Street) (Includes cost of connection to the existing sewer pipe and Type A Bedding and Haunching Material and Backfill of Trench with Class 3 Imported Trench Backfill Material)	10.	Lin. Ft.	\$ 175.00	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 220.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 206.00	\$ 2,060.00	\$ 126.00	\$ 1,260.00	\$ 420.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 436.00	\$ 4,360.00	\$ 126.00	\$ 436.00	\$ 220.00	\$ 281.60
7	108.2	27" Gravity Sewer Pipe (SDR-35 PVC) (ASTM F-679, PS 46) (1st Street) (Includes cost of connection to the existing sewer pipe and Type A Bedding and Haunching Material and Backfill of Trench with Class 3 Imported Trench Backfill Material)	12.	Lin. Ft.	\$ 200.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 285.00	\$ 3,420.00	\$ 272.50	\$ 3,270.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 513.00	\$ 6,156.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 513.00	\$ 285.00	\$ 364.10
8	108.2	8" Gravity Sewer Pipe (SDR-35 PVC) (Shadow Lake) (Includes cost of connection to the existing sewer pipe and Type A Bedding and Haunching Material and Backfill of Trench with Native Materials meeting 103.16 Earth Backfill Materials)	274.	Lin. Ft.	\$ 59.00	\$ 16,166.00	\$ 33.00	\$ 9,042.00	\$ 25.50	\$ 6,987.00	\$ 56.00	\$ 15,344.00	\$ 53.25	\$ 14,590.50	\$ 35.70	\$ 9,781.80	\$ 25.50	\$ 56.00	\$ 35.70	\$ 40.69
9	108.2	10" Gravity Sewer Pipe (SDR-35 PVC) (Shadow Lake) (Includes cost of connection to the existing sewer pipe and Type A Bedding and Haunching Material and Backfill of Trench with Native Materials meeting 103.16 Earth Backfill Materials)	216.	Lin. Ft.	\$ 65.00	\$ 14,040.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 7,560.00	\$ 35.60	\$ 7,689.60	\$ 68.00	\$ 14,688.00	\$ 58.25	\$ 12,582.00	\$ 44.10	\$ 9,525.60	\$ 35.00	\$ 68.00	\$ 44.10	\$ 48.19
10	108.2	Imported Trench Backfill (Class 3) (Includes haul and disposal of unsuitable excavated material) (Assumed material unit weight = 133 lbs/ft3)	1,400.	Ton	\$ 22.00	\$ 30,800.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 28,000.00	\$ 20.55	\$ 28,770.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 28,000.00	\$ 26.75	\$ 37,450.00	\$ 19.90	\$ 27,860.00	\$ 19.90	\$ 26.75	\$ 20.00	\$ 21.44

Bid Summary
2020 Sewer Line Replacement Project

Bid Opening: September 1, 2020

By: Lee Cooper, Project Engineer

Item No.	CDOT, City Ref.	Description	Quantity	Units	Estimate - City Engineering		M.A. Concrete Construction, Inc.		Mountain Valley Contracting, Inc.		CW Construction LLC		United Companies		Scott Contracting, Inc.		Low Unit Price	High Unit Price	Median Unit Price	Average Unit Price
					Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price				
11	108.3	8" Cap (PVC) (Gasketed) (Includes 4-ft long 4"x4" wood post per City Std. Detail SS-06)	1.	Each	\$ 300.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 105.00	\$ 105.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 265.00	\$ 265.00	\$ 183.00	\$ 183.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 183.00	\$ 214.60
12	108.3	10" x 4" Sewer Service Tap (Full Body Wye w/ Street 45-deg.) (Includes full body wye, and all fittings required to align and connect into the existing sewer service pipe at the locations shown on the plans) (See City Std. Detail SS-06)	1.	Each	\$ 250.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 299.00	\$ 299.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 613.00	\$ 613.00	\$ 299.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 542.40
13	108.3	10" 45-degree Elbow (GxG) (1st Street Drop Manhole)	1.	Each	\$ 275.00	\$ 275.00	\$ 245.00	\$ 245.00	\$ 260.00	\$ 260.00	\$ 475.00	\$ 475.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 285.00	\$ 285.00	\$ 245.00	\$ 475.00	\$ 260.00	\$ 303.00
14	108.3	10" x 10" Wye Fitting (Full Body Wye) (GxGxG) (1st Street Drop Manhole)	1.	Each	\$ 450.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 377.00	\$ 377.00	\$ 475.00	\$ 475.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 542.00	\$ 542.00	\$ 377.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 488.80
15	108.5	Sanitary Sewer Basic Manhole (48" I.D.) (Includes connection of adjacent sewer line, forming inverts and adjusting to final grade. (See City Std. Detail SS-02)	11.	Each	\$ 3,750.00	\$ 41,250.00	\$ 2,900.00	\$ 31,900.00	\$ 4,212.00	\$ 46,332.00	\$ 5,800.00	\$ 63,800.00	\$ 5,700.00	\$ 62,700.00	\$ 4,010.00	\$ 44,110.00	\$ 2,900.00	\$ 5,800.00	\$ 4,212.00	\$ 4,524.40
16	108.5	Sanitary Sewer Basic Manhole (60" I.D.) (Includes connection of adjacent sewer line, forming inverts and adjusting to final grade. (See City Std. Detail SS-02)	1.	Each	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 6,025.00	\$ 6,025.00	\$ 5,532.00	\$ 5,532.00	\$ 7,800.00	\$ 7,800.00	\$ 8,530.00	\$ 8,530.00	\$ 5,840.00	\$ 5,840.00	\$ 5,532.00	\$ 8,530.00	\$ 6,025.00	\$ 6,745.40
17	108.5	Sanitary Sewer Basic Drop Manhole (60" I.D.) (Includes connection of adjacent sewer line, forming inverts and adjusting to final grade. (See City Std. Detail SS-02)	1.	Each	\$ 5,300.00	\$ 5,300.00	\$ 6,835.00	\$ 6,835.00	\$ 6,389.00	\$ 6,389.00	\$ 9,600.00	\$ 9,600.00	\$ 11,500.00	\$ 11,500.00	\$ 7,220.00	\$ 7,220.00	\$ 6,389.00	\$ 11,500.00	\$ 7,220.00	\$ 8,308.80
18	108.5	Manhole Barrel Section (D>5") (48" I.D.)	48.	Vert. Ft.	\$ 170.00	\$ 8,160.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 6,480.00	\$ 127.00	\$ 6,096.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 10,800.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 6,960.00	\$ 127.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 176.40
19	108.5	Manhole Barrel Section (D>5") (60" I.D.)	21.	Vert. Ft.	\$ 235.00	\$ 4,935.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 4,725.00	\$ 192.00	\$ 4,032.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 7,350.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 5,250.00	\$ 221.00	\$ 4,641.00	\$ 192.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 247.60
20	108.5	Connect to Existing Manhole (6" pipe) (Manhole D2-261-259 in alley north of White Ave.)	1.	Each	\$ 650.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 6,950.00	\$ 6,950.00	\$ 367.00	\$ 367.00	\$ 2,850.00	\$ 2,850.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 526.00	\$ 526.00	\$ 367.00	\$ 6,950.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 2,288.60
21	108.5	Manhole Protective Coating (Castagra Ecodur 201 Coating or Approved Equal) (Coating only applies to 1st Street Sewer Manholes) (40 mils Thickness, min.)	107.	Vert. Ft.	\$ 475.00	\$ 50,825.00	\$ 440.00	\$ 47,080.00	\$ 444.00	\$ 47,508.00	\$ 475.00	\$ 50,825.00	\$ 488.00	\$ 52,216.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 52,751.00	\$ 440.00	\$ 493.00	\$ 475.00	\$ 468.00
22	108.7	Granular Stabilization Material (Type B) (Crushed Rock) (18" Thick Min.) (Includes haul and disposal of unsuitable excavated material) (Assumed Unit Weight = 138 lbs/ft3)	350.	Ton	\$ 26.00	\$ 9,100.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 47.60	\$ 16,660.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 25.75	\$ 9,012.50	\$ 40.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 47.60	\$ 25.75	\$ 30.67
23	201	Clearing and Grubbing (Shadow Lake Sewer)	1.	Lump Sum	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,935.00	\$ 1,935.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,590.00	\$ 1,590.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 1,590.00	\$ 2,505.00
24	202	Abandon Pipe (Abandon pipe by plugging ends with concrete)	25.	Each	\$ 100.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 62.00	\$ 1,550.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 4,375.00	\$ 57.00	\$ 1,425.00	\$ 114.00	\$ 2,850.00	\$ 57.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 97.60
25	202	Abandon Existing Sewer Pipe (Use Cellular Grout or and approved equal flowable grout for abandoning the old sewer lines in 1st Street) (500 psi @ 28 Day Compressive Strength)	1,300.	Lin. Ft.	\$ 7.00	\$ 9,100.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 11,700.00	\$ 15.35	\$ 19,955.00	\$ 14.50	\$ 18,850.00	\$ 3.20	\$ 4,160.00	\$ 10.30	\$ 13,390.00	\$ 3.20	\$ 15.35	\$ 10.30	\$ 10.47
26	202	Abandon Existing Water Valve Box (Close valve, remove top half of existing valve box, fill cavity to finished subgrade with flow-fill material) (1st Street)	1.	Each	\$ 150.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 205.00	\$ 205.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 290.00	\$ 290.00	\$ 189.00	\$ 189.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 205.00	\$ 396.80

Bid Summary
2020 Sewer Line Replacement Project

Bid Opening: September 1, 2020

By: Lee Cooper, Project Engineer

Item No.	CDOT, City Ref.	Description	Quantity	Units	Estimate - City Engineering		M.A. Concrete Construction, Inc.		Mountain Valley Contracting, Inc.		CW Construction LLC		United Companies		Scott Contracting, Inc.		Low Unit Price	High Unit Price	Median Unit Price	Average Unit Price
					Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price				
27	202	Removal of Existing Pipe (Size & type as shown on plans)	993.	Lin. Ft.	\$ 2.80	\$ 2,780.40	\$ 5.50	\$ 5,461.50	\$ 5.00	\$ 4,965.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 19,860.00	\$ 5.25	\$ 5,213.25	\$ 17.30	\$ 17,178.90	\$ 5.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 5.50	\$ 10.61
28	202	Removal of Asphalt Mat (Full Depth)	1,100.	Sq. Yd.	\$ 5.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 7,700.00	\$ 4.45	\$ 4,895.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 16,500.00	\$ 12.90	\$ 14,190.00	\$ 6.30	\$ 6,930.00	\$ 4.45	\$ 15.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 9.13
29	202	Removal of Asphalt Mat (Planing) (2" Thick for T-Top Section)	670.	Sq. Yd.	\$ 21.00	\$ 14,070.00	\$ 5.50	\$ 3,685.00	\$ 9.70	\$ 6,499.00	\$ 10.50	\$ 7,035.00	\$ 8.95	\$ 5,996.50	\$ 5.90	\$ 3,953.00	\$ 5.50	\$ 10.50	\$ 8.95	\$ 8.11
30	202	Removal of Concrete (Includes, but not limited to, curb, gutter, sidewalk, driveway, slabs, V-pans, curb ramps, intersection corners, aprons, landscape borders, and concrete walls)	52.	Sq. Yd.	\$ 22.00	\$ 1,144.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 468.00	\$ 23.60	\$ 1,227.20	\$ 12.50	\$ 650.00	\$ 72.00	\$ 3,744.00	\$ 37.70	\$ 1,960.40	\$ 9.00	\$ 72.00	\$ 23.60	\$ 30.96
31	202	Removal of Sod	42.	Sq. Ft.	\$ 4.50	\$ 189.00	\$ 2.50	\$ 105.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 210.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 420.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 126.00	\$ 1.55	\$ 65.10	\$ 1.55	\$ 10.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 4.41
32	202	Removal of Manhole (Price to include plugging existing abandoned pipes and removal and disposal of concrete sections)	13.	Each	\$ 550.00	\$ 7,150.00	\$ 990.00	\$ 12,870.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 5,850.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 27,300.00	\$ 745.00	\$ 9,685.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 23,400.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 990.00	\$ 1,217.00
33	203	Disposal of Radioactive Material (Dispose at City Shops, 333 West Ave.) (If necessary) (Potential for Mill Tailings in 1st Street)	500.	Cu. Yd.	\$ 27.00	\$ 13,500.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 18.50	\$ 9,250.00	\$ 25.90	\$ 12,950.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 25.90	\$ 18.50	\$ 16.88
34	206	Structure Backfill (Flow-Fill)	100.	Cu. Yd.	\$ 140.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 92.50	\$ 9,250.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 185.00	\$ 18,500.00	\$ 165.00	\$ 16,500.00	\$ 98.60	\$ 9,860.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 185.00	\$ 98.60	\$ 125.22
35	208	Storm Drain Inlet Protection (Silt-Sack Style or Approved Equal) (Includes Maintenance & Removal of Debris, & Removal of Inlet Protection)	6.	Each	\$ 250.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 163.00	\$ 978.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 280.00	\$ 1,680.00	\$ 388.00	\$ 2,328.00	\$ 163.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 280.00	\$ 296.20
36	208	Temporary Earth Berm (Shadow Lake Sewer)	443.	Lin. Ft.	\$ 5.00	\$ 2,215.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 886.00	\$ 1.20	\$ 531.60	\$ 12.00	\$ 5,316.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 886.00	\$ 5.50	\$ 2,436.50	\$ 1.20	\$ 12.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 4.54
37	208	Concrete Washout Facility	1.	Lump Sum	\$ 750.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 565.00	\$ 565.00	\$ 1,360.00	\$ 1,360.00	\$ 1,850.00	\$ 1,850.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 3,830.00	\$ 3,830.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 3,830.00	\$ 1,360.00	\$ 1,631.00
38	210	Reset Landscape Ground Cover (Match in Kind) (Contractor shall remove ground cover and underlying weed barrier as needed and stockpile materials. Contractor shall reset these materials and provide additional materials as needed)	32.	Sq. Ft.	\$ 10.00	\$ 320.00	\$ 33.00	\$ 1,056.00	\$ 3.55	\$ 113.60	\$ 100.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 22.00	\$ 704.00	\$ 46.30	\$ 1,481.60	\$ 3.55	\$ 100.00	\$ 33.00	\$ 40.97
39	210	Reset/Repair Sprinkler System (Complete in Place) (1st Street)	1.	Lump Sum	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 660.00	\$ 660.00	\$ 170.00	\$ 170.00	\$ 7,600.00	\$ 7,600.00	\$ 2,900.00	\$ 2,900.00	\$ 3,310.00	\$ 3,310.00	\$ 170.00	\$ 7,600.00	\$ 2,900.00	\$ 2,928.00
40	210	Reset Irrigation Pipe (Shadow Lake) (PVC Irrigation Pipe) (The City believes 4-inch dia. irrigation pipe was laid above or near the existing sewer line requiring relocation between stations 4+00 to 4+75) (Includes pipe, fittings, equipment, materials, and labor to relocate irrigation pipe)	1.	Lump Sum	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 4,300.00	\$ 4,300.00	\$ 720.00	\$ 720.00	\$ 7,100.00	\$ 7,100.00	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 2,090.00	\$ 2,090.00	\$ 720.00	\$ 7,100.00	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 3,382.00
41	212	Re-Sod Area as Shown (1st Street) (Includes 6" Thick Imported Topsoil placed prior to sod placement)	42.	Sq. Ft.	\$ 12.00	\$ 504.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 210.00	\$ 4.20	\$ 176.40	\$ 85.00	\$ 3,570.00	\$ 4.25	\$ 178.50	\$ 5.75	\$ 241.50	\$ 4.20	\$ 85.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 20.84
42	304	Aggregate Base Course (Class 6) (4" thick) (Shadow Lake Surface Treatment)	640.	Sq. Yd.	\$ 12.00	\$ 7,680.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 5,120.00	\$ 4.75	\$ 3,040.00	\$ 9.50	\$ 6,080.00	\$ 12.50	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 5.55	\$ 3,552.00	\$ 4.75	\$ 12.50	\$ 8.00	\$ 8.06
43	304	Aggregate Base Course (Class 6) (8" thick)	45.	Sq. Yd.	\$ 14.00	\$ 630.00	\$ 23.50	\$ 1,057.50	\$ 14.30	\$ 643.50	\$ 18.00	\$ 810.00	\$ 25.75	\$ 1,158.75	\$ 10.80	\$ 486.00	\$ 10.80	\$ 25.75	\$ 18.00	\$ 18.47
44	304	Aggregate Base Course (Class 6) (15" thick)	715.	Sq. Yd.	\$ 18.00	\$ 12,870.00	\$ 21.50	\$ 15,372.50	\$ 16.30	\$ 11,654.50	\$ 18.00	\$ 12,870.00	\$ 53.25	\$ 38,073.75	\$ 20.20	\$ 14,443.00	\$ 16.30	\$ 53.25	\$ 20.20	\$ 25.85

Bid Summary
2020 Sewer Line Replacement Project

Bid Opening: September 1, 2020

By: Lee Cooper, Project Engineer

Item No.	CDOT, City Ref.	Description	Quantity	Units	Estimate - City Engineering		M.A. Concrete Construction, Inc.		Mountain Valley Contracting, Inc.		CW Construction LLC		United Companies		Scott Contracting, Inc.		Low Unit Price	High Unit Price	Median Unit Price	Average Unit Price
					Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price				
45	401	Cold Mix Asphalt (Temporary Patching) (3" Thick) (To be used on 1st Street as deemed necessary by Project Engineer)	250.	Sq. Yd.	\$ 55.00	\$ 13,750.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 45.25	\$ 11,312.50	\$ 48.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 44.50	\$ 11,125.00	\$ 62.10	\$ 15,525.00	\$ 44.50	\$ 62.10	\$ 48.00	\$ 49.97
46	401	Hot Bituminous Pavement (Patching) (2" Thick) (Grading SX, PG 64-22) (GYR.=75) (One 2" Top Mat) (T-Top)	1,350.	Sq. Yd.	\$ 19.00	\$ 25,650.00	\$ 16.00	\$ 21,600.00	\$ 15.85	\$ 21,397.50	\$ 20.00	\$ 27,000.00	\$ 13.95	\$ 18,832.50	\$ 22.80	\$ 30,780.00	\$ 13.95	\$ 22.80	\$ 16.00	\$ 17.72
47	401	Hot Bituminous Pavement (Patching) (4" Thick) (Grading SX, PG 64-22) (GYR.=75) (Two 2" Lifts)	1,100.	Sq. Yd.	\$ 38.00	\$ 41,800.00	\$ 41.00	\$ 45,100.00	\$ 36.20	\$ 39,820.00	\$ 36.00	\$ 39,600.00	\$ 30.60	\$ 33,660.00	\$ 46.40	\$ 51,040.00	\$ 30.60	\$ 46.40	\$ 36.20	\$ 38.04
48	407	Emulsified Asphalt (Tack Coat)	355.	Gallon	\$ 7.00	\$ 2,485.00	\$ 4.50	\$ 1,597.50	\$ 4.55	\$ 1,615.25	\$ 6.00	\$ 2,130.00	\$ 3.80	\$ 1,349.00	\$ 5.25	\$ 1,863.75	\$ 3.80	\$ 6.00	\$ 4.55	\$ 4.82
49	608	Concrete Drainage Pan (3' Wide) (Match in Kind)	13.	Sq. Yd.	\$ 135.00	\$ 1,755.00	\$ 185.00	\$ 2,405.00	\$ 169.00	\$ 2,197.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 1,950.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 3,900.00	\$ 185.00	\$ 2,405.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 185.00	\$ 197.80
50	608	Monolithic Vertical Curb, Gutter, and Sidewalk (7.5-ft wide)	8.	Sq. Yd.	\$ 135.00	\$ 1,080.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 204.00	\$ 1,632.00	\$ 185.00	\$ 1,480.00	\$ 260.00	\$ 2,080.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 960.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 260.00	\$ 204.00	\$ 198.80
51	608	Monolithic Vertical Curb, Gutter, and Sidewalk (8-ft wide)	9.	Sq. Yd.	\$ 135.00	\$ 1,215.00	\$ 235.00	\$ 2,115.00	\$ 217.00	\$ 1,953.00	\$ 210.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 267.00	\$ 2,403.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 1,035.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 267.00	\$ 217.00	\$ 208.80
52	608	Concrete Driveway Section and Gutter (8" Thick) (CDOT Class D, 4500 psi Mix at 28-days)	22.	Sq. Yd.	\$ 135.00	\$ 2,970.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 2,750.00	\$ 108.60	\$ 2,389.20	\$ 115.00	\$ 2,530.00	\$ 155.00	\$ 3,410.00	\$ 132.00	\$ 2,904.00	\$ 108.60	\$ 155.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 127.12
53	608	Cap Top Half of Sewer Pipe in Concrete per City Std. Detail GU-04 (20' long) (If necessary)	1.	Each	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 2,725.00	\$ 2,725.00	\$ 1,438.00	\$ 1,438.00	\$ 2,150.00	\$ 2,150.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 3,120.00	\$ 3,120.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 3,120.00	\$ 2,150.00	\$ 2,046.60
54	614	Concrete Barrier (Temporary) (Sewer Trench Protection along 1st Street) (Contractor shall provide and move barricades with the installation of the sewer line)	200.	Lin. Ft.	\$ 75.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 36.50	\$ 7,300.00	\$ 96.15	\$ 19,230.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 37.30	\$ 7,460.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 96.15	\$ 37.30	\$ 58.99
55	620	Portable Sanitary Facility	2.	Each	\$ 800.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 195.00	\$ 390.00	\$ 385.00	\$ 770.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 233.50	\$ 467.00	\$ 1,310.00	\$ 2,620.00	\$ 195.00	\$ 1,310.00	\$ 385.00	\$ 514.70
56	625	Construction Surveying (Includes As-Built Drawings) (1st Street & Shadow Lake Only)	1.	Lump Sum	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 3,675.00	\$ 3,675.00	\$ 11,310.00	\$ 11,310.00	\$ 5,600.00	\$ 5,600.00	\$ 5,200.00	\$ 5,200.00	\$ 4,100.00	\$ 4,100.00	\$ 3,675.00	\$ 11,310.00	\$ 5,200.00	\$ 5,977.00
57	626	Mobilization (1st Street & Shadow Lake Only)	1.	Lump Sum	\$ 55,000.00	\$ 55,000.00	\$ 20,115.00	\$ 20,115.00	\$ 15,155.00	\$ 15,155.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 97,000.00	\$ 97,000.00	\$ 76,350.00	\$ 76,350.00	\$ 15,155.00	\$ 97,000.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 50,724.00
58	627	Pavement Marking Paint (Water Based) (Single White Line) (Match Existing) (Pufferbelly Restaurant Parking Lot)	125.	Lin. Ft.	\$ 8.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 0.34	\$ 42.50	\$ 0.35	\$ 43.75	\$ 3.50	\$ 437.50	\$ 0.35	\$ 43.75	\$ 6.55	\$ 818.75	\$ 0.34	\$ 6.55	\$ 0.35	\$ 2.22
59	627	Pavement Marking Paint (Water Based) (Dashed White Line Marking) (1st Street) (Match Existing Dashed Lines)	1,260.	Lin. Ft.	\$ 3.00	\$ 3,780.00	\$ 0.34	\$ 428.40	\$ 0.35	\$ 441.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 1,260.00	\$ 0.35	\$ 441.00	\$ 6.55	\$ 8,253.00	\$ 0.34	\$ 6.55	\$ 0.35	\$ 1.72
60	627	Preformed Thermoplastic Pavement Marking (Xwalk-Stop Line) (1st Street Intersections)	162.	Sq. Ft.	\$ 16.00	\$ 2,592.00	\$ 16.00	\$ 2,592.00	\$ 12.50	\$ 2,025.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 3,240.00	\$ 12.75	\$ 2,065.50	\$ 26.30	\$ 4,260.60	\$ 12.50	\$ 26.30	\$ 16.00	\$ 17.51
61	630	Traffic Control Plan	1.	Lump Sum	\$ 550.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 680.00	\$ 680.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 789.00	\$ 789.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 789.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 462.80
62	630	Traffic Control (Complete in Place)	1.	Lump Sum	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 64,740.00	\$ 64,740.00	\$ 28,000.00	\$ 28,000.00	\$ 27,500.00	\$ 27,500.00	\$ 77,250.00	\$ 77,250.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 77,250.00	\$ 28,000.00	\$ 42,098.00
63	630	Flagging	1,500.	Hour	\$ 29.00	\$ 43,500.00	\$ 28.25	\$ 42,375.00	\$ 28.30	\$ 42,450.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 52,500.00	\$ 26.00	\$ 39,000.00	\$ 32.90	\$ 49,350.00	\$ 26.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 28.30	\$ 30.09
64	Pump	Bypass Sewage Pumping (As deemed necessary by City or Contractor)	1.	Lump Sum	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 1,356.00	\$ 1,356.00	\$ 59,130.00	\$ 59,130.00	\$ 22,500.00	\$ 22,500.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 158,600.00	\$ 158,600.00	\$ 1,356.00	\$ 158,600.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 55,317.20
65	----	----		----																

Bid Summary
2020 Sewer Line Replacement Project

Bid Opening: September 1, 2020

By: Lee Cooper, Project Engineer

Item No.	CDOT, City Ref.	Description	Quantity	Units	Estimate - City Engineering		M.A. Concrete Construction, Inc.		Mountain Valley Contracting, Inc.		CW Construction LLC		United Companies		Scott Contracting, Inc.		Low Unit Price	High Unit Price	Median Unit Price	Average Unit Price
					Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price				
66		Lakeside Sewer Replacement Bid Items: (Bid Items below pertain only to the Lakeside Sewer Replacement Only)																		
67	108.2	4" Sewer Pipe Service (SDR-35 PVC) (Includes cost of connection to the existing sewer service line)	50.	Lin. Ft.	\$ 45.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 42.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 20.70	\$ 1,035.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 106.75	\$ 5,337.50	\$ 39.60	\$ 1,980.00	\$ 20.70	\$ 106.75	\$ 42.00	\$ 50.81
68	108.2	6" Gravity Sewer Pipe (SDR-35 PVC) (Includes cost of connection to the existing sewer pipe and/or manhole) (Use MaxAdaptor Coupling for pipe connection or approved equal)	12.	Lin. Ft.	\$ 75.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 67.60	\$ 811.20	\$ 80.00	\$ 960.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 1,440.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 1,380.00	\$ 67.60	\$ 120.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 96.52
69	108.2	8" Gravity Sewer Pipe (SDR-35 PVC) (Includes cost of connection to the existing sewer pipe and/or manhole) (Use MaxAdaptor Coupling for pipe connection or approved equal)	610.	Lin. Ft.	\$ 55.00	\$ 33,550.00	\$ 26.75	\$ 16,317.50	\$ 40.90	\$ 24,949.00	\$ 44.00	\$ 26,840.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 30,500.00	\$ 43.80	\$ 26,718.00	\$ 26.75	\$ 50.00	\$ 43.80	\$ 41.09
70	108.2	24" Storm Drain Pipe (CMP)	15.	Lin. Ft.	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 1,650.00	\$ 55.50	\$ 832.50	\$ 96.00	\$ 1,440.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 62.90	\$ 943.50	\$ 55.50	\$ 160.00	\$ 96.00	\$ 96.88
71	108.2	Imported Trench Backfill (Class 3) (Includes haul and disposal of unsuitable excavated material) (Assumed material unit weight = 133 lbs/ft3)	300.	Ton	\$ 15.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 27.00	\$ 8,100.00	\$ 38.30	\$ 11,490.00	\$ 22.00	\$ 6,600.00	\$ 72.00	\$ 21,600.00	\$ 16.20	\$ 4,860.00	\$ 16.20	\$ 72.00	\$ 27.00	\$ 35.10
72	108.3	8" x 4" Sewer Service Tap (Full Body Wye) (Includes Wye and all fittings required to align and connect the sewer service pipe to the sewer tap)	1.	Each	\$ 185.00	\$ 185.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 180.00	\$ 180.00	\$ 377.00	\$ 377.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 417.40
73	108.3	8" x 6" Sewer Service Tap (Full Body Wye) (Includes Wye and all fittings required to align and connect the sewer service pipe to the sewer tap)	1.	Each	\$ 250.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 285.00	\$ 285.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 475.00	\$ 475.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 442.00	\$ 442.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 475.00	\$ 285.00	\$ 310.40
74	108.3	6" 45-degree Elbow (GxG) (Lakeside Sewer Drop Manholes)	1.	Each	\$ 225.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 105.00	\$ 105.00	\$ 79.70	\$ 79.70	\$ 25.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 105.00	\$ 94.94
75	108.3	6" x 6" Wye Fitting (Full Body Wye) (GxGxG) (Lakeside Sewer Drop Manholes)	1.	Each	\$ 300.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 155.00	\$ 155.00	\$ 103.00	\$ 103.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 155.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 119.60
76	108.3	8" 45-degree Elbow (GxG) (Lakeside Sewer Drop Manholes)	2.	Each	\$ 275.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 170.00	\$ 340.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 144.00
77	108.3	8" x 8" Wye Fitting (Full Body Wye) (GxGxG) (Lakeside Sewer Drop Manholes)	2.	Each	\$ 350.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 230.00	\$ 460.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 270.00	\$ 575.00	\$ 1,150.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 188.00	\$ 376.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 575.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 265.60
78	108.3	Install 2-way Sewer Service Cleanout and Ring and Cover (Castings Inc. CO-8030-CI or Approved Equal) (Includes concrete collar in unpaved areas per City Std. Detail SS-07)	2.	Each	\$ 475.00	\$ 950.00	\$ 285.00	\$ 570.00	\$ 634.00	\$ 1,268.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 389.00	\$ 778.00	\$ 285.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 521.60
79	108.5	Sanitary Sewer Basic Manhole (48" I.D.) (Includes connection of adjacent sewer line, forming inverts and adjusting to final grade. (See City Std. Detail SS-02)	3.	Each	\$ 3,750.00	\$ 11,250.00	\$ 2,810.00	\$ 8,430.00	\$ 2,921.00	\$ 8,763.00	\$ 5,600.00	\$ 16,800.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 19,500.00	\$ 2,850.00	\$ 8,550.00	\$ 2,810.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 2,921.00	\$ 4,136.20
80	108.5	Sanitary Sewer Basic Drop Manhole (48" I.D.) (Includes connection of adjacent sewer line, forming inverts and adjusting to final grade. (See City Std. Detail SS-02)	2.	Each	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 4,925.00	\$ 9,850.00	\$ 3,886.00	\$ 7,772.00	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 14,400.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 4,880.00	\$ 9,760.00	\$ 3,886.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 4,925.00	\$ 5,778.20
81	108.5	Manhole Barrel Section (D>5") (48" I.D.)	9.	Vert. Ft.	\$ 170.00	\$ 1,530.00	\$ 155.00	\$ 1,395.00	\$ 161.00	\$ 1,449.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 2,025.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 1,080.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 161.00	\$ 182.20

Bid Summary
2020 Sewer Line Replacement Project

Bid Opening: September 1, 2020

By: Lee Cooper, Project Engineer

Item No.	CDOT, City Ref.	Description	Quantity	Units	Estimate - City Engineering		M.A. Concrete Construction, Inc.		Mountain Valley Contracting, Inc.		CW Construction LLC		United Companies		Scott Contracting, Inc.		Low Unit Price	High Unit Price	Median Unit Price	Average Unit Price
					Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price				
82	108.7	Granular Stabilization Material (Type B) (Crushed Rock) (18" Thick Min.) (Includes haul and disposal of unsuitable excavated material) (Assumed Unit Weight = 138 lbs/ft3)	150.	Ton	\$ 26.00	\$ 3,900.00	\$ 24.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 39.40	\$ 5,910.00	\$ 22.00	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 5,250.00	\$ 33.60	\$ 5,040.00	\$ 22.00	\$ 39.40	\$ 33.60	\$ 30.80
83	202	Abandon Pipe (Abandon pipe by plugging ends with concrete)	6.	Each	\$ 100.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 510.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 510.00	\$ 275.00	\$ 1,650.00	\$ 220.00	\$ 1,320.00	\$ 94.50	\$ 567.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 275.00	\$ 94.50	\$ 151.90
84	202	Abandon Manhole (Includes removal of cone section, ring & cover, and filling remaining barrel sections with flow-fill material)	1.	Each	\$ 650.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 455.00	\$ 455.00	\$ 768.00	\$ 768.00	\$ 2,150.00	\$ 2,150.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 1,440.00	\$ 1,440.00	\$ 455.00	\$ 2,150.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 1,142.60
85	202	Removal of Existing Pipe (Size & type as shown on plans)	144.	Lin. Ft.	\$ 2.80	\$ 403.20	\$ 5.55	\$ 799.20	\$ 5.00	\$ 720.00	\$ 14.00	\$ 2,016.00	\$ 8.75	\$ 1,260.00	\$ 10.80	\$ 1,555.20	\$ 5.00	\$ 14.00	\$ 8.75	\$ 8.82
86	202	Removal of Asphalt Mat (Full Depth)	45.	Sq. Yd.	\$ 5.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 18.50	\$ 832.50	\$ 16.25	\$ 731.25	\$ 15.00	\$ 675.00	\$ 12.50	\$ 562.50	\$ 6.45	\$ 290.25	\$ 6.45	\$ 18.50	\$ 15.00	\$ 13.74
87	202	Removal of Asphalt Mat (Planing) (2" Thick for T-Top Section)	20.	Sq. Yd.	\$ 40.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 14.10	\$ 282.00	\$ 52.40	\$ 1,048.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 300.00	No Value	#VALUE!	\$ 8.55	\$ 171.00	\$ 8.55	\$ 52.40	\$ 14.55	\$ 22.51
88	202	Removal of Concrete (Includes, but not limited to, curb, gutter, sidewalk, driveway, slabs, V-pans, curb ramps, intersection corners, aprons, landscape borders, and concrete walls)	117.	Sq. Yd.	\$ 22.00	\$ 2,574.00	\$ 7.80	\$ 912.60	\$ 6.40	\$ 748.80	\$ 15.00	\$ 1,755.00	No Value	#VALUE!	\$ 24.30	\$ 2,843.10	\$ 6.40	\$ 24.30	\$ 11.40	\$ 13.38
89	202	Removal of Sod	630.	Sq. Ft.	\$ 4.50	\$ 2,835.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 1,260.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 3,150.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 2,520.00	No Value	#VALUE!	\$ 1.25	\$ 787.50	\$ 1.25	\$ 5.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 3.06
90	202	Removal of Tree (Size as shown on Plans)	3.	Each	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 545.00	\$ 1,635.00	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 5,100.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 1,350.00	No Value	#VALUE!	\$ 822.00	\$ 2,466.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 683.50	\$ 879.25
91	202	Removal of Shrub/Bush	5.	Each	\$ 200.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 1,750.00	No Value	#VALUE!	\$ 548.00	\$ 2,740.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 548.00	\$ 230.00	\$ 257.00
92	202	Removal of Tree Stump	2.	Each	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 230.00	\$ 460.00	\$ 360.00	\$ 720.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 2,200.00	No Value	#VALUE!	\$ 548.00	\$ 1,096.00	\$ 230.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 454.00	\$ 559.50
93	202	Removal of Manhole (Price to include plugging existing abandoned pipes and removal and disposal of concrete sections)	4.	Each	\$ 550.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 590.00	\$ 2,360.00	\$ 478.00	\$ 1,912.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 7,200.00	No Value	#VALUE!	\$ 1,480.00	\$ 5,920.00	\$ 478.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,035.00	\$ 1,087.00
94	206	Structure Backfill (Flow-Fill)	15.	Cu. Yd.	\$ 140.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 102.00	\$ 1,530.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 1,275.00	\$ 185.00	\$ 2,775.00	No Value	#VALUE!	\$ 81.70	\$ 1,225.50	\$ 81.70	\$ 185.00	\$ 93.50	\$ 113.43
95	208	Storm Drain Inlet Protection (Silt-Sack Style or Approved Equal) (Includes Maintenance & Removal of Debris, & Removal of Inlet Protection)	2.	Each	\$ 250.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 180.00	\$ 360.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 220.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 900.00	No Value	#VALUE!	\$ 321.00	\$ 642.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 250.50	\$ 265.25
96	208	Concrete Washout Facility	1.	Lump Sum	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 565.00	\$ 565.00	\$ 1,130.00	\$ 1,130.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	No Value	#VALUE!	\$ 3,180.00	\$ 3,180.00	\$ 565.00	\$ 3,180.00	\$ 1,315.00	\$ 1,593.75
97	210	Reset/Repair Sprinkler System (Complete in Place) (Lakeside Park Area)	1.	Lump Sum	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 1,415.00	\$ 1,415.00	\$ 1,353.00	\$ 1,353.00	\$ 7,600.00	\$ 7,600.00	No Value	#VALUE!	\$ 2,740.00	\$ 2,740.00	\$ 1,353.00	\$ 7,600.00	\$ 2,077.50	\$ 3,277.00
98	210	Reset Sign	1.	Each	\$ 200.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 105.00	\$ 105.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 750.00	No Value	#VALUE!	\$ 218.00	\$ 218.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 161.50	\$ 280.75
99	212	Re-Sod Area as Shown (Includes 6" Thick Imported Topsoil placed prior to sod placement)	630.	Sq. Ft.	\$ 12.00	\$ 7,560.00	\$ 1.55	\$ 976.50	\$ 2.80	\$ 1,764.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 3,150.00	No Value	#VALUE!	\$ 4.75	\$ 2,992.50	\$ 1.55	\$ 5.00	\$ 3.78	\$ 3.53
100	304	Aggregate Base Course (Class 6) (4" thick) (Lakeside Surface Treatment)	200.	Sq. Yd.	\$ 12.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 4.80	\$ 960.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 2,200.00	No Value	#VALUE!	\$ 4.45	\$ 890.00	\$ 4.45	\$ 11.00	\$ 7.40	\$ 7.56
101	304	Aggregate Base Course (Class 6) (8" thick) (Basketball Court)	93.	Sq. Yd.	\$ 16.00	\$ 1,488.00	\$ 21.00	\$ 1,953.00	\$ 13.90	\$ 1,292.70	\$ 18.00	\$ 1,674.00	No Value	#VALUE!	\$ 8.90	\$ 827.70	\$ 8.90	\$ 21.00	\$ 15.95	\$ 15.45
102	304	Aggregate Base Course (Class 6) (15" thick) (Lakeside Court)	44.	Sq. Yd.	\$ 18.00	\$ 792.00	\$ 27.50	\$ 1,210.00	\$ 13.90	\$ 611.60	\$ 18.00	\$ 792.00	No Value	#VALUE!	\$ 16.70	\$ 734.80	\$ 13.90	\$ 27.50	\$ 17.35	\$ 19.03
103	401	Cold Mix Asphalt (Temporary Patching) (3" Thick) (To be used on Lakeside Court)	44.	Sq. Yd.	\$ 55.00	\$ 2,420.00	\$ 94.50	\$ 4,158.00	\$ 79.15	\$ 3,482.60	\$ 87.00	\$ 3,828.00	No Value	#VALUE!	\$ 84.10	\$ 3,700.40	\$ 79.15	\$ 94.50	\$ 85.55	\$ 86.19

Bid Summary
2020 Sewer Line Replacement Project
 Bid Opening: September 1, 2020
 By: Lee Cooper, Project Engineer

Item No.	CDOT, City Ref.	Description	Quantity	Units	Estimate - City Engineering		M.A. Concrete Construction, Inc.		Mountain Valley Contracting, Inc.		CW Construction LLC		United Companies		Scott Contracting, Inc.		Low Unit Price	High Unit Price	Median Unit Price	Average Unit Price
					Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price				
104	401	Hot Bituminous Pavement (Patching) (2" Thick) (Grading SX, PG 64-22) (GYR.=75) (One 2" Top Mat) (T-Top)	20.	Sq. Yd.	\$ 25.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 62.00	\$ 1,240.00	\$ 62.20	\$ 1,244.00	\$ 67.00	\$ 1,340.00	\$ 88.00	\$ 1,760.00	\$ 63.50	\$ 1,270.00	\$ 62.00	\$ 88.00	\$ 63.50	\$ 68.54
105	401	Hot Bituminous Pavement (Patching) (3" Thick) (Grading SX, PG 64-22) (GYR.=75) (One 3" Lift)	44.	Sq. Yd.	\$ 35.00	\$ 1,540.00	\$ 62.00	\$ 2,728.00	\$ 62.20	\$ 2,736.80	\$ 58.00	\$ 2,552.00	\$ 37.00	\$ 1,628.00	\$ 63.50	\$ 2,794.00	\$ 37.00	\$ 63.50	\$ 62.00	\$ 56.54
106	407	Emulsified Asphalt (Tack Coat)	6.	Gallon	\$ 7.00	\$ 42.00	\$ 11.50	\$ 69.00	\$ 11.30	\$ 67.80	\$ 35.00	\$ 210.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 24.00	\$ 10.90	\$ 65.40	\$ 4.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 11.30	\$ 14.54
107	608	Concrete Pavement (Basketball Court) (6" Thick) (Class D, 4500 psi Mix at 28-days) (Includes #5 tie-bars at 12" O.C. spacing) (Joints shall be sealed with an approved joint sealant) (See City Std. Detail C-32 for concrete patch details)	93.	Sq. Yd.	\$ 125.00	\$ 11,625.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 10,695.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 10,695.00	\$ 155.00	\$ 14,415.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 12,555.00	\$ 52.80	\$ 4,910.40	\$ 52.80	\$ 155.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 114.56
108	608	Monolithic Vertical Curb, Gutter, and Sidewalk (6.5-ft wide)	24.	Sq. Yd.	\$ 135.00	\$ 3,240.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 176.00	\$ 4,224.00	\$ 165.00	\$ 3,960.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 5,400.00	\$ 56.80	\$ 1,363.20	\$ 56.80	\$ 225.00	\$ 176.00	\$ 164.56
109	620	Portable Sanitary Facility	1.	Each	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 192.00	\$ 192.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 1,090.00	\$ 1,090.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 1,090.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 415.40
110	625	Construction Surveying (Includes As-Built Drawings) (Lakeside Sewer Only)	1.	Lump Sum	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 1,975.00	\$ 1,975.00	\$ 3,392.00	\$ 3,392.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 1,830.00	\$ 1,830.00	\$ 1,830.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 2,679.40
111	626	Mobilization (Lakeside Sewer Only)	1.	Lump Sum	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 4,400.00	\$ 4,400.00	\$ 9,500.00	\$ 9,500.00	\$ 22,700.00	\$ 22,700.00	\$ 14,200.00	\$ 14,200.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 22,700.00	\$ 9,500.00	\$ 10,760.00
112	630	Traffic Control Plan (Lakeside Sewer Only)	1.	Lump Sum	\$ 300.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 653.00	\$ 653.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 412.60
113	630	Traffic Control (Complete in Place) (Lakeside Sewer Only)	1.	Lump Sum	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 2,825.00	\$ 2,825.00	\$ 1,415.00	\$ 1,415.00	\$ 28,000.00	\$ 28,000.00	\$ 9,225.00	\$ 9,225.00	\$ 1,630.00	\$ 1,630.00	\$ 1,415.00	\$ 28,000.00	\$ 2,825.00	\$ 8,619.00
114	Pump	Bypass Sewage Pumping (As deemed necessary by City or Contractor)	1.	Lump Sum	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 1,525.00	\$ 1,525.00	\$ 13,780.00	\$ 13,780.00	\$ 19,500.00	\$ 19,500.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 40,950.00	\$ 40,950.00	\$ 1,525.00	\$ 40,950.00	\$ 13,780.00	\$ 16,751.00
MCR		Minor Contract Revisions	---	---	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 75,000.00	
TOTAL BID:						\$ 1,057,694.60	\$ 718,447.20	\$ 1,006,666.15	\$ 1,128,496.50	\$ 1,161,254.00 [2]	\$ 1,345,841.65									

[1] - corrected extension
 [2] - corrected total